

No. 16-7730

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MARK CHRISTESON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DON ROPER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC  
DEFENSE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL  
LEGAL AID & DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, AND  
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE  
CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

JANET MOORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR  
PUBLIC DEFENSE  
*For identification purposes only:*  
Associate Professor of Law  
University of Cincinnati  
College of Law  
2540 West Clifton Avenue  
Post Office Box 210040  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45221-0040  
(513) 600-4757  
[janet.moore@uc.edu](mailto:janet.moore@uc.edu)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Section 3599 Requires, In Addition To The Appointment Of Counsel, The Allocation Of Adequate Resources To Litigate Capital Cases. ....	6
II. The Lower Courts Arbitrarily And Unlawfully Denied Christeson Adequate Funding To Prepare His Motion.....	10
III. This Issue Is Critically Important And Warrants This Court’s Immediate Review.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17
APPENDIX A: ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bills v. Clark</i> ,	
628 F.3d 1092 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	8
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> ,	
135 S.Ct. 891 (2015).....	4
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> ,	
560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	5, 11
<i>In re Carlyle</i> ,	
644 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> ,	
132 S.Ct. 1276 (2012).....	6
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> ,	
512 U.S. 849 (1994) .....	6
<i>Rojem v. Workman</i> ,	
655 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> ,	
545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	7, 8
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> ,	
529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	6
<i>State v. Green</i> ,	
475 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. 1971).....	13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> ,	
539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	7

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	4, 5, 6, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3599(c) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3599(g)(2) .....	7

### Other Authorities

<i>ABA Capital Counsel Guidelines</i> (1989).....	15
<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Capital Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	7, 8, 15, 16
Alabama Ethics Opinion RO-95-03.....	12
American Bar Association Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function.....	12
Celestine Richards McConville, <i>The Right to Effective Assistance of Capital Counsel: Constitutional Implications of Statutory Grants of Capital Counsel</i> , 2003 WIS. L. REV. 31 (2003).....	14
Emily Hughes, <i>Mitigating Death</i> , 18 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 337 (2009).....	8
Jonathan Atkins et al., <i>The Inequities of AEDPA Equitable Tolling: A Misapplication of Agency Law</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 427 (2016).....	12
Lawrence Fox, <i>Capital Guidelines and Ethical Duties: Mutually Reinforcing Responsibilities</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 775, 780-81 (2008) .....	9, 16
Mark E. Olive & Russell Stetler, <i>Using the Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases to Change the Picture in Post-Conviction</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 1067, (2008).....	8, 9
Matt Ford, <i>A Governor Ordered to Serve as a Public Defender</i> , THE ATLANTIC, Aug. 4, 2016 .....	10

Michael Millemann, <i>Capital Post-Conviction Petitioners’ Right to Counsel: Integrating Access to Court Doctrine and Due Process Principles</i> , 48 Md. L. Rev. 455 (1989).....	7
Mo. R. Prof. Cond. 1.14 .....	12
Model Rules of Professional Conduct .....	8, 9
Ruth E. Friedman & Bryan A. Stevenson, <i>Solving Alabama’s Capital Defense Problems: It’s a Dollars and Sense Thing</i> , 44 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1992) .....	16
Samuel R. Gross, et al., <i>Rate of false conviction of criminal defendants who are sentenced to death</i> , 111 PNAS, no. 20, May 20, 2014 .....	16
The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited</i> (2005) .....	14
The Spangenberg Group, <i>A Study of Representation in Capital Cases in Texas</i> (1993).....	16
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit CJA Policy and Procedure Manual.....	13
Welsh S. White, <i>Litigating in the Shadow of Death: Defense Attorneys in Capital Cases</i> (2006).....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60(b).....	6
